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Table 1375. Fisheries—Commercial Catch by Country: 1990 to 2008
[In thousands of metric tons, live weight (97,852 represents 97,852,000). Catch of fish, crustaceans, and mollusks. Includes 
aquaculture (the farming of aquatic organisms), but not marine mammals and aquatic plants]

Country 1990 2000 2005 2008 Country 1990 2000 2005 2008

  World 1  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 97,852 130,957 142,691 142,287 Russia . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,604 4,048 3,312 3,499
Philippines . . . . . . . . . . 2,209 2,291 2,803 3,302

China 2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31,136 41,568 49,469 47,527 Norway. . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,754 3,191 3,055 3,275
India . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,800 5,609 6,653 7,584 Burma . . . . . . . . . . . . . 743 1,169 2,217 3,169
Peru . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,874 10,665 9,415 7,406 Korea, South . . . . . . . . 2,843 2,118 2,076 2,418
Indonesia . . . . . . . . . . . 3,022 4,909 5,893 6,647 Bangladesh . . . . . . . . . 846 1,661 2,216 2,563
United States 3  .  .  .  .  .  . 5,871 5,174 5,385 4,850 Malaysia  . . . . . . . . . . . 1,005 1,441 1,390 1,639
Japan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10,361 5,751 4,836 4,981 Mexico . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,383 1,369 1,438 1,740
Chile  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,195 4,692 5,027 4,398 Taiwan 2 . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,444 1,338 1,322 1,340
Vietnam . . . . . . . . . . . . 939 1,949 3,367 4,549 Iceland . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,508 1,986 1,673 1,289
Thailand . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,790 3,736 4,118 3,831 Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,685 1,125 1,235 (NA)

1 Includes other countries not shown separately. 2 See footnote 4, Table 1332. 3 The weight of clams, oysters, scallops,
and other mollusks includes the shell weight.

Source: U.S. National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration, National Marine Fisheries Service, Fisheries of
the United States, annual. Data from Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations, Rome, Italy.

Table 1376. Meat Production by Type and Country: 2009 and 2010
[In thousands of metric tons (57,356 represents 57,356,000). Carcass weight basis for beef, veal, and pork. Broiler (chicken, 
16-week-old) weight based on ready-to-cook equivalent]

Country
Beef and veal 1

Country
Pork

Country
Broiler meat 2

2009
2010, 

prel. 2009
2010, 

prel. 2009
2010, 

prel.

  World 3  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 57,356 57,323   World 3  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 100,399 103,223   World 3  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 72,293 75,991

United States  .  .  .  .  .  . 11,891 12,048 China 4 . . . . . . . . . . . . 48,905 51,070 United States  .  .  .  .  .  . 15,935 16,563
Brazil . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,935 9,115 EU-27 5  . . . . . . . . . . . 22,434 23,000 China 4 . . . . . . . . . . . . 12,100 12,550
EU-27 5  . . . . . . . . . . . 7,913 8,085 United States  .  .  .  .  .  . 10,442 10,187 Brazil . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11,023 12,312
China 4 . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,764 5,600 Brazil . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,130 3,195 EU-27 5  . . . . . . . . . . . 8,756 9,095
India . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,514 2,830 Russia . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,844 1,920 Mexico . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,781 2,809
Argentina . . . . . . . . . . 3,380 2,600 Vietnam . . . . . . . . . . . 1,850 1,870 India . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,550 2,650
Australia . . . . . . . . . . . 2,129 2,087 Canada . . . . . . . . . . . 1,789 1,772 Russia . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,060 2,310
Mexico . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,700 1,751 Japan . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,310 1,291 Argentina . . . . . . . . . . 1,500 1,600
Pakistan . . . . . . . . . . . 1,457 1,486 Philippines . . . . . . . . . 1,240 1,255 Iran  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,525 1,600
Russia . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,460 1,435 Mexico . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,162 1,165 Thailand . . . . . . . . . . . 1,200 1,280
Canada . . . . . . . . . . . 1,252 1,272 Taiwan 4 . . . . . . . . . . . 779 768 South Africa . . . . . . . . 1,250 1,290

1 May include meat of other bovines. 2 Excludes chicken paws. 3 Includes other countries, not shown separately.
4 See footnote 4, Table 1332. 5 See footnote 5, Table 1377.

Source: U.S. Department of Agriculture, Foreign Agricultural Service, Livestock and Poultry: World Markets and Trade, annual. 
See also <http://www.fas.usda.gov/currwmt.asp>.

Table 1377. Meat Consumption by Type and Country: 2009 and 2010
[In thousands of metric tons (56,668 represents 56,668,000). Carcass weight basis for beef, veal, and pork. Broiler (chicken, 
16-week-old) weight based on ready-to-cook equivalent]

Country
Beef and veal 1

Country
Pork

Country
Broiler 2

2009 2010 3 2009 2010 3 2009 2010 3

  World  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 56,668 56,544   World  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 100,268 102,953   World  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 71,860 75,127

United States  .  .  .  .  .  . 12,239 12,040 China 4 . . . . . . . . . . . . 48,823 51,097 United States  .  .  .  .  .  . 12,940 13,463
EU–27 5 . . . . . . . . . . . 8,262 8,185 EU-27 5  . . . . . . . . . . . 21,057 21,271 China 4 . . . . . . . . . . . . 12,210 12,457
Brazil . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,374 7,592 United States  .  .  .  .  .  . 9,013 8,653 Brazil . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,032 9,132
China 4 . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,749 5,589 Russia . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,688 2,773 EU-27 5  . . . . . . . . . . . 8,692 8,779
Russia . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,347 2,307 Brazil . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,423 2,577 Mexico . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,264 3,344
Argentina . . . . . . . . . . 2,727 2,305 Japan . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,467 2,485 Russia . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,966 2,923
India 6 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,905 1,930 Vietnam . . . . . . . . . . . 1,876 1,881 India . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,549 2,649
Mexico . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,971 1,944 Mexico . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,770 1,774 Japan . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,978 2,063
Pakistan . . . . . . . . . . . 1,461 1,491 Korea, South . . . . . . . 1,480 1,539 Iran  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,542 1,660
Japan . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,211 1,224 Philippines . . . . . . . . . 1,298 1,358 South Africa . . . . . . . . 1,443 1,514
Canada . . . . . . . . . . . 1,016 999 Ukraine  . . . . . . . . . . . 713 795 Argentina . . . . . . . . . . 1,327 1,395
Other countries . . . . . 10,406 10,938 Other countries . . . . . 6,660 6,750 Other countries . . . . . 14,917 15,748

1 May include meat of other bovines. 2 Excludes chicken paws. 3 Preliminary data. 4 See footnote 4, Table 1332.
5 European Union-27: Austria, Belgium, Bulgaria, Cyprus, Czech Republic, Denmark, Estonia, Finland, France, Germany, Greece, 
Hungary, Ireland, Italy, Latvia, Lithuania, Luxembourg, Malta, Netherlands, Poland, Portugal, Romania, Slovakia, Slovenia, Spain, 
Sweden, and United Kingdom. 6 Includes buffalo.

Source: U.S. Department of Agriculture, Foreign Agricultural Service, Livestock and Poultry: World Markets and Trade, annual. 
See also  <http://www.fas.usda.gov/currwmt.asp>.


